
SOUTH WALES 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING

SUMMONS
10.30 am 
Tuesday, 11th December, 2018
Orbit Business Centre, 
Rhydycar Business Park, 
Merthyr Tydfil, CF48 1DL

Further information regarding this agenda is available from the 
Democratic Services Department at Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Tel: (01685) 725284     Email: democratic@merthyr.gov.uk

A briefing session for Panel Members will be held from 10.00am – 
10.30am (approximately) prior to the arrival of any invited attendees or 

witnesses to the meeting.

A G E N D A
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is the host local authority for the South Wales 
Police and Crime Panel

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 8

4. Police & Crime Panel Home Office Grant (SJ) 
To consider the attached report 9 - 12

5. Presentation on the Public Service Centre 
To receive a presentation 

6. Commissioners Update Report 
To consider the attached report 13 - 28

7. Chief Constables Update Report 
To consider the attached report 29 - 38

8. Finance paper and presentation 
To consider the attached report 39 - 42

9. Early Action Together Canada Report 
To consider the attached report 43 - 46

10. Consultation and engagement strategy 
To consider the attached report 47 - 48

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor R Smith (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC) (Chair)

Councillors:
B Bowen-Thomson (Cardiff Council), T Davies (Cardiff 
Council), R Lewis (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC), P Rees 
(Neath Port Talbot CBC), C Richards (City and County 
of Swansea), R Young (Bridgend CBC), J Charles (Vale 
of Glamorgan CBC) and E Kirchner (City and County of 
Swansea)

Co-optees:
M Jehu (Vice-Chair)
M Jones

together with appropriate officers



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING

SOUTH WALES POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL MEETING

TUESDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor R Smith (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC) (Chair)

Councillors:
B Bowen-Thomson (Cardiff Council), C Davies (Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC), T Davies (Cardiff Council), R Lewis (Rhondda Cynon Taf 
CBC), P Rees (Neath Port Talbot CBC), C Richards (City and 
County of Swansea), R Young (Bridgend CBC) and E Kirchner 
(City and County of Swansea)

Co-optees:
M Jones
M Jehu (Vice-Chair)

Outside Bodies:
Mr Alun Michael (Police and Crime Commissioner)
Mr Richard Lewis (Deputy Chief Constable)
Mr Umar Hussain (Chief Finance Officer)
Mr Lee Jones (Chief of Staff)
Mr Peter Curran (Chief Finance Officer)
Superintendent Esyr Jones
Jacqueline Trow (Quality of Service Manager)

Officers: 
S Jones (Senior Solicitor)

M Morgan (Democratic Services Officer)

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

Welcome

The Chair welcomed Councillor Erika Kerchner to her first Panel Meeting and advised that as 
confirmation from the Home Office was outstanding Councillor Kerchner could ask questions 
but could not vote.

1  Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J 
Charles.

2  Declarations of Interest Mr Martyn Jones Declared a Personal Interest in Item Five 
– Commissioners Update Report – Stop- Search Dip 
Sampling as he is Chair of a Discussion Group in relation to 
Stop and Search.

Councillor Bernie Bowen-Thomson Declared a Personal 
Interest in Item Five – Commissioners Update Report – 
Safer Wales Charity. 

Mr Melvin Jehu Declared a Personal Interest in Item Seven 
– Presentation on the complaints received and the work 
carried out by the Professional Standards Department as 
his daughter is a Detective Sergeant in the South Wales 
Professional Standards Department.

3  Minutes of Previous 
Meeting(s)

Resolved that:

The Minutes of the Meeting held 5 June 2018 be accepted 
as a correct record.

4  Briefing Session The Chair referred to Complaints that had been received 
from Police Officers and Support Staff.

Simon Jones then outlined the remit of the Panel in relation 
to Complaints.

Debate then ensued on the matter and it was agreed by the 
Panel that a Letter be sent to the Police Federation outlining 
the remit of the Panel in relation to Complaints.

The Panel then further discussed in detail the issues that 
were to be considered at the Meeting.

5  Commissioners 
Update Report - Rt 
Hon Alun Michael

The Chair welcomed Alun Michael, Umar Hussain, Lee 
Jones, Peter Curran, Jacqueline Trow and Richard Lewis to 
the Meeting.

Alun Michael and the Officers referred the Committee to the 
Update report and gave detail on:

 Community Safety in Wales
 South Wales Police to increase the number of 

Officers trained to carry Taser

Page 4



 Facial Recognition
 Police Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) 

Programme
 Oversight, Scrutiny and Accountability
 Hate Crime Victim Satisfaction

The following Questions were then raised by the Panel and 
were responded to in detail:

 Mechanism for people outside the Police – 
Involvement of people in the Community

 Engagement with vulnerable groups
 Stop and Search – Gender balance
 Tasers

The Chair then thanked the Officers for the update to the 
Panel.

6  Update on Complaint 
changes paper and 
verbal update - Jackie 
Trow

Alun Michael referred the Panel to the ‘Action Plan for 
Complaints Matter’ report and welcomed comments from 
the Panel.

Jacqueline T
[...]
me Office
 Night Time Economy – Partnership working

A Member then recommended that a letter be sent to the 
Minister in relation to the disproportionate funding to help 
support people and communities

Alum Michael then stated that he welcomed this support.

Chair

Councillor R Smith vacated the Chair and left the Meeting at 
12.15 pm.

Mr Melvin Jehu Vice Chair took the Chair

Councillor R Young left the Meeting at 12.16 pm.

The Chair then suggested that as the year progressed if 
there were specific issues then there could be nominated 
Ambassadors from the Panel where those Members could 
be invited to observe.

Alun Michael advised that he would be happy to try and 
accommodate this.

9  Finance and Force 
Update presentation - 
Mr Umar 
Hussain/Deputy Chief 
Constable Richard 
Lewis

Alun Michael, Umar Hussain and Richard Lewis then gave 
the following Presentation on Challenges of Demand and 
the Impact of Austerity to the Panel:

 Police and Crime Plan 2018/21 – Delivering 
Together to keep South Wales Safe

 Our Priorities
 Shared Ambition 
 Chief Constable’s Delivery Plan 2018/21
 Mission – Keeping South Wales Safe
 Vision – To be the Best at Understanding and 

Responding to Our Communities Need
 Operational Priorities / Organisational Priorities
 Organisational Change Programme

Page 6



 Answered within Target Time 2013 to 2018 - 
Emergency SLA Rate / Non-Emergency SLA Rate

 Received Calls – All Emergency Lines / All Non-
Emergency Lines

 Recorded Crime – All Crime – Force – Monthly 
Graph

 Crime – National Comparisons
 Crime Changes and Impact by Offence Group
 County Lines – What is County Lines
 Drugs and Organised Crime
 County Lines Case Study
 Current situation in South Wales 
 County Line Hotspots
 Knife Crime Hotspots
 Knife Crime – Swansea and Cardiff
 South Wales Police recorded violence (With and 

Without Injury) in context
 Absence counts per employee 2017 -18
 Ranks and Grades
 Current Position – August 2018
 Overview of Work Currently Ongoing
 2017 -18 Financial Outturn
 National Audit Office
 Revenue Budget 2018 -19 – Journey so far
 Capital Budget 2018-19
 Capital Funding Comparison 2018 -19
 Comparative Position Reserves
 On target for Annual Savings up to 2018/19
 Scenario Planning / Current Assumption
 Funding Formula 
 CRS 2019 Development
 Summary

The Chair then thanked Alun Michael, Umar Hussain and 
Richard Lewis for the detailed Presentation to the Panel.

10  Appointment of Chief 
Finance Officer - Rt 
Hon Alun Michael

The Chair referred the Panel to the ‘Appointment of Chief 
Finance Officer’ report.

The Chair welcomed Peter Curran to the Meeting and 
invited Mr Curran to address the Panel.

Mr Curran then addressed the Panel and responded to 
questions raised by the Panel.

Mr Curran then left the Meeting.

After consideration by the Panel it was

Resolved that:

The Panel recommends to the Commissioner the 
appointment of Mr Peter Thomas Curran as Chief Finance 
Officer to the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Wales in accordance with Schedule 1 10 (4) of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Schedule 1 9 
(1) (b). 

Page 7



Mr Curran re-entered the Meeting and was congratulated 
on his appointment by the Chair on behalf of the Panel.

Alun Michael then updated the Panel in relation to Mr Geoff 
Petty and the Panel paid tribute to the Service of Mr Petty to 
the Panel and the South Wales Police.

Resolved that:

A letter be sent from the Panel to Mr Petty extending best 
wishes and thanking him for his Services. 

11  Report for Information - 
Annual Review- Lee 
Jones

The Chair referred the Panel to the ‘Annual Report 2017/19 
– A Summary of our Impact’ report.

Lee Jones then led the Panel through the report.

Resolved that:

The contents of the Report be received with no 
recommendations.

12  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.

Page 8



REPORT TO 

THE SOUTH WALES POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

11th December 2018

Police & Crime Panel Home Office Grant

Purpose of the Report

To advise the Panel of the Home Offices position regarding the use and the 
current level of the Home Office Grant to Welsh Police & Crime Panels.

1.0 Background / Information

1.1 Members may be aware that Panels in England and Wales have 
recently formed the National Association of Police, Crime and Fire 
Panels which operates as a Special Interest Group within the Local 
Government Association. Members of the Panels in Wales have been 
trying to ascertain if they would be in breach of their grant agreement 
by using some of the funding they receive from the Home Office to fund 
their membership of this Association. 

1.2 In addition, to this specific issue Panels in Wales have via the Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA) expressed increasing concern 
regarding the level of funding received via the grant bearing in mind 
that there has been no uplift in funding since Panels first came into 
operation five years ago. Currently, for most Panels, the level of grant 
received only covers the cost of holding 3-4 meetings per annum in 
order to fulfil their statutory responsibilities in terms of scrutinising the 
budget and policing plan. Panels in Wales report that members are 
often not able to be reimbursed payment for attending additional 
meetings. It is also reported that budget constraints also negatively 
impact member development and training especially where there has 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



been a high turnover in Panel membership which has been the case in 
South Wales recently.

1.3 When the original grant levels were set, Panels were a new area of 
work however it is clear that some additional funding is required to 
support the effective work of PCPs.  This impacts more clearly in Wales 
where Panels are limited by the fact that host local authorities are 
prevented from using local authority funds to support the work of the 
Panels given the basis upon which they are established unlike the case 
in England where PCPs are Local Authority Joint Committees. 

1.4 In pursuance of the above the WLGA recently wrote to the Home Office 
seeking advice regarding the use of the Home Office Grant and raising 
concerns regarding the level of funding with the narrative set out above 
taken from the WLGA letter to the Home Office.

2.0 Home Office Response

2.1 A response has now been received from the Home Office which states 
that the Grant cannot be used to pay subscription fees to a 
representative association. In relation to the level of grant funding they 
believe the same to be “broadly appropriate”. The full response is 
attached as appendix 1.

3.0 Recommendation(s)

3.1 The Police and Crime Panel is asked to note the content of the 
response.

Simon Jones
Senior Solicitor
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Page 10



 

 
 
 

   

  Police Strategy & Reform 
Home Office 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 
T 0207 7035 4848 
www.gov.uk/home-office 

Steve Thomas CBE 
Chief Executive 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Drake Walk  
Cardiff CF10 4LG 
 
 
29 October 2018 

  

 
 
Dear Steve 
 
Re: POLICE AND CRIME PANEL GRANT 
 
Thank you for your letter of 24 September requesting advice on the use of Home Office 
grant funding and detailing your views on the suitability of current funding levels for Police 
and Crime Panels (PCPs). I apologise for the delay in providing a response. 
 
As you note in your letter, current proposals regarding the National Association of Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels involve PCPs paying an annual subscription to cover the 
management and administrative resource of such an association.  
 
The Home Office is committed to supporting and developing the role of PCPs in England 
and Wales. However, we consider that the use of grant funding to pay subscriptions to a 
national association is not within scope of the grant agreements we have in place with host 
au
[...]




 
Police and Partners ACEs Early Action Together Programme: conference review document November 2018 

Partners from the Early Action Together Programme were invited to take part in the 4th Law Enforcement and Public Health (LEPH) conference 
in Toronto during October.  This invitation was a great opportunity, as part of the programme’s Home Office grant condition is that we create 
opportunities for learning and sharing of the work that we’re doing here in Wales.   
As well as providing opportunities for speaking and promoting the work around Policing, Criminal Justice and Public Health here in Wales, the 
conference was also an opportunity for key leads in Wales responsible for transformational change to come together and be immersed in the 
international landscape for Public Health and Policing from both a strategic and practical level.   
 
Full details of presentations at the conference can be found at: https://leph2018toronto.com/ 
 
The aim of attending and taking part in the LEPH conference was to:  

 Present the collaborative work undertaken as part of the Police Innovation Fund South Wales Maesteg pilot and how this has fed in to 
the Early Action Together Programme, a two-year partnership programme, which proposes to gain a better understanding of what’s 
needed to address the lack of early intervention and preventative activity when ACEs are evident and families are at risk of poor 
outcomes, and the associated impact this has on Policing in terms of vulnerability and crime. 

  
The outcomes of the programme attending the conference were:  

 The work taking place here in Wales was represented on an international stage which has provided the organisations taking part with a 
platform to further influence and contribute to international health development. 

 Raising awareness amongst potential future funders and those who could possibly support the sustainability of the programme.   

 Learning opportunities from the lessons of others organisations
[...]
akes a clear link to our engagement 
work being aligned to the ‘National Principles for Public Engagement in Wales’.  The 
Commissioner signed up to these principles earlier in 2018.  The Strategy outlines 
the key activities that the Commissioner and team aim to conduct by April 2019, by 
which time an amended activity plan will be included in the Strategy for the year 
ahead. Ahead of its launch, the Strategy was Equality Impact Assessed.  Welsh 
Language Standards compliance has also been taken into account throughout.

The Commissioner’s Team has also launched an internal Engagement toolkit to 
enable all members of the Commissioner’s staff to have the practical information 
available to make the best of the Strategy and its implementation. 

3. RECOMMENDATION

The Police & Crime Panel is invited to note the Engagement Strategy and its contents.

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Police & Crime Panel Home Office Grant (SJ)
	Appendix 1

	6 Commissioners Update Report
	7 Chief Constables Update Report
	8 Finance paper and presentation
	9 Early Action Together Canada Report
	10 Consultation and engagement strategy



Minutes of the meeting


MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING

SOUTH WALES POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL MEETING

TUESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor R Smith (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC) (Chair)

Councillors:
B Bowen-Thomson (Cardiff Council), R Lewis (Rhondda Cynon 
Taf CBC), P Rees (Neath Port Talbot CBC), R Young (Bridgend 
CBC), J Charles (Vale of Glamorgan CBC) and E Kirchner (City 
and County of Swansea)

Co-optees:
M Jehu (Vice-Chair)

Outside Bodies:
Alun Michael (Police and Crime Commissioner)
Matt Jukes (Chief Constable)
Lee Jones (Chief of Staff)
Umar Hussain (Chief Finance Officer)
Tim Morgan (South Wales Police)
Caroline Smart (Deputy Head of Corporate Services)

Officers: 
S Jones (Senior Solicitor)
M Hemmings (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

13  Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Timothy Davies, Mr Martyn Jones and Emma Wills (Deputy 
Commissioner).



Councillor Chris Davies’ absence was noted and Simon 
Jones advised this was due to him no longer representing 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council on the Committee.  
He further advised that although Home Office confirmation 
had not yet been received, Councillor Sherelle Jago had 
been nominated to replace Councillor Davies.

14  Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest made.

15  Minutes of Previous 
Meeting

Page 3 under Outside Bodies should read:

Richard Davies (Deputy Chief Constable).

Page 6 – Item 8 should read:

Alun Michael then stated that he welcomed this support.

Panel agreed the changes and accepted the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 2nd October 2018 as a correct record.

16  Police & Crime Panel 
Home Office Grant 
(SJ)

The Chair introduced the report and updated Committee on 
where we are in relation to the use of the Home Office 
Grant.  

He advised the joint boards of the local authorities in 
England are asking each local authority to provide extra 
funding, but this was not permissible in Wales and detailed 
the Home Office response.

Resolved that:

The Police and Crime Panel note the content of the 
response.

17  Presentation on the 
Public Service Centre

Alun Michael made a presentation to the Committee on the 
Public Service Centre with additional information provided 
by Matt Jukes and Tim Morgan.

The following matters were highlighted:-

 History of Public Service Centre 
 Resource and Demand
 National Change in Demand
 Local Demand – 999
 Local Demand – 101
 Spikes in Demand
 Continuous Improvement

The presentation detailed the next steps:-

 Complete digital shift
 Officer contact (1 in 5 calls received relate to an 

update on a crime/incident)
 Introduction of an Incident Resolution Team
 Movement to Single Online Home

Matt Jukes summarised and closed the presentation.



The following questions were raised by Committee:-

 Are call drop off figures recorded.
 Are the changes in digital expansion under current 

financial funding.
 What is the impact on staff moral and sickness 

levels with the increased demand and what is being 
done to protect staff.

 What is the situation with retention of staff.

The Committee thanked the officers for the presentation.

18  Commissioners 
Update Report

The Chair requested that a précis of this item be presented,  
as this will be looked at with the Precept.

Alun Michael advised the update report was not a financial 
one, but about performance.

Alun Michael referred the Committee to the Commissioner’s 
Update Report and gave detail on:-

 Role and responsibilities of the Commissioner
 Key challenges
 Inspection
 Citizens in policing: 2018/19
 Recorded crime
 Recorded crime – A local view
 Taser use: 2017/18
 Adverse Childhood Experiences
 Women’s Pathfinder
 Youth Offending
 Help Point
 11 – 25 Early Intervention
 Dyfodol
 Mental health
 Peelian principles
 A partnership agreement
 Partnerships and true value
 Legislative context in Wales
 Neighbourhood policing
 The pension gap

The following questions/comments were raised by 
Committee:-

 Whether the figures were local or national.
 Impact of brought to justice figures.
 Value for money and the complexities of policing.
 Support for financial pressures and implications.
 How much support is provided from the Home 

Office.

The Chair thanked the Commissioner for the Presentation.



19  Chief Constables 
Update Report

Matt Jukes referred the Committee to the Update Report 
and gave detail on:-

 The Police and Crime Plan
 Demand and changes 
 Non-crime demand
 Hidden harm
 Quality of service
 Keeping afloat

The following questions/comments were raised by 
Committee:-

 Whether the figures were local or national.
 Impact of brought to justice figures.
 Value for money and the complexities of policing.
 Support for financial pressures and implications.
 How much support is provided from the Home 

Office.

The Chair thanked the Chief Constable for the Presentation.

20  Finance paper and 
presentation

Omar Hussain, Chief Finance Officer referred the 
Committee to the Finance Paper and Presentation and 
gave detail on:-

 Keeping our promises
 Efficiency and productivity
 HMIC data – comparative value for money
 Social and economic cost of a homicide
 Social and economic cost of crime
 Comparative value for money
 South Wales Police Budget – 2019/20
 Where we are now – Looking Forward.

The following questions/comments were raised by 
Committee:-

 Whether the figures were local or national.
 Impact of brought to justice figures.
 Value for money and the complexities of policing.
 Support for financial pressures and implications.
 How much support is provided from the Home 

Office.

The Chair thanked the Chief Finance Officer for the 
Presentation.

21  Early Action Together 
Canada Report

Alun Michael referred Committee to the ‘Early Action 
Together Canada Report’.

A brief discussion took place and the Chair thanked the 
Commissioner for the update.

22  Consultation and 
engagement strategy

Lee Jones, Chief of Staff provided a brief outline of the 
Engagement Strategy 2018-19 report.



The Chair suggested the Committee further read the Report 
and direct questions to Lee Jones or bring back 
questions/comments to the next meeting.

The Chair thanked Officers for their participation and the 
Commissioner for his continued support of the Committee 
and looked forward to further constructive debate in the 
future. 

The Commissioner thanked the Panel and extended a 
further invite for a ‘ride along’ or to spend an evening in the 
Public Service Centre.  Any Committee member wishing to 
accept this invite to contact Simon Jones who will liaise with 
the Commissioner’s office.

The Chair wished everyone a Merry Christmas.

23  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no other business 
deemed urgent.


